

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 16-1406
(and consolidated cases)

United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

STATE OF WISCONSIN, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Judicial Review of Final Agency Action
of the United States Environmental Protection Agency
81 Fed. Reg. 74,504 (Oct. 26, 2016)

**INITIAL BRIEF OF THE STATES OF NEW YORK, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, NEW HAMPSHIRE, RHODE ISLAND, AND VERMONT
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

Solicitor General

STEVEN C. WU

Deputy Solicitor General

DAVID S. FRANKEL

Assistant Solicitor General

MICHAEL J. MYERS

Senior Counsel

ANDREW G. FRANK

*Assistant Attorney General
of Counsel*

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN

Attorney General

State of New York

120 Broadway

New York, NY 10271

(212) 416-8271

Dated: February 16, 2018

(counsel listing continues on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY	vii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
ARGUMENT	11
POINT I -- EPA'S CONSIDERATION OF COSTS WAS LAWFUL	11
A. The Law Does Not Require That EPA's Choice of Cost-Effective Emission Controls Also Satisfy Some Further Cost-Benefit Test	11

Page

B. EPA Reasonably Concluded That the Benefits of the Update Rule Far Exceed Any Costs17

POINT II -- EPA’S DISAPPROVAL OF STATE PETITIONERS’ SIPS IS NOT BEFORE THE COURT, AND IN ANY EVENT WAS LAWFUL.....21

A. The State Petitioners’ Objections to Their SIP Disapprovals Are Not Before the Court in This Action21

B. EPA Properly Used Available Information When It Disapproved the SIPs23

POINT III -- EPA PROPERLY EVALUATED DOWNWIND STATE EMISSION CONTROLS27

POINT IV -- EPA’S IMPLEMENTATION OF THE INTERFERE-WITH-MAINTENANCE REQUIRMENT WAS LAWFUL AND REASONABLE29

CONCLUSION32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>American Farm Bureau Federation v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Brock v. Pierce County</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986).....	24
<i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 696 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <i>rev'd and remanded on</i> <i>other grounds</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014)	4
* <i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 795 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	5
* <i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014).....	12, 13, 22, 24, 25, 30
<i>Flanagan v. Young</i> , 228 F.2d 466 (D.C. Cir. 1955)	24
<i>In re Barr Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	14, 15
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	13, 14
* <i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual</i> <i>Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	15, 16

* *Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.*

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ralpho v. Bell</i> , 569 F.2d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	24
<i>United States Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>American Mun. Power v. EPA</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2296 (2017)	16
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def.</i> <i>Council, Inc.</i> 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	17
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	16

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C.	
§ 706(1)	24
§ 706(2)(A)	15
42 U.S.C.	
§ 7410(a)	1
§ 7410(c)	25
§ 7410(k)	21, 23
§ 7511c(a)	6
§ 7607(d)	15

STATE STATUTES

Maryland Healthy Air Act Md. Code Ann. Env’t § 2-1001 <i>et seq.</i>	6
---	---

* *Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.*

Page**FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES**

73 Fed. Reg. 16436 (Mar. 27, 2008)	5
76 Fed. Reg. 48208 (Aug. 8, 2011).....	5
80 Fed. Reg. 78981 (Dec. 18, 2015)	26
80 Fed. Reg. 79266 (Dec. 21, 2015)	26
81 Fed. Reg. 7706 (Feb. 16, 2016)	26
81 Fed. Reg. 58849 (Aug. 26, 2016).....	21
81 Fed. Reg. 70631 (Oct. 13, 2016).....	26
*81 Fed. Reg. 74504 (Oct. 26, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
82 Fed. Reg. 9164 (Feb. 3, 2017)	26
82 Fed. Reg. 44932 (Sept. 27, 2017).....	26
82 Fed. Reg. 46134 (Oct. 4, 2017)	26
82 Fed. Reg. 58116 (Dec. 11, 2017)	26

STATE REGISTER NOTICES

23:25 N.Y. St. Reg. 7, 8 (June 23, 2010)	7
--	---

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989)	8
----------------------------------	---

* *Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.*

Page**MISCELLANEOUS**

EPA, 8-Hour Ozone (2008) Designated Area State/Area/County Report.....	5, 8
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Interpreting Statutes in the Regulatory State</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 405, 488 (1989)	14
